-

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
209

MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
Regular Meeting

April 20,1949
10:30 A M.

Council Chamber, City Hall

The meeting was called to order, with Mayor Miller presiding.

Roll call:

Present: Councilmen Barfholomew, (lass, Johnson, Long, Mayor Miller

Absent None

Present also: Guiton Morgan, Clty Manager; Trueman E, OtQuinn, Clty
Attorney; J. E. Motheral, Director of Public Works; and R. D. Thorp, Chief of
Police.

Miss Panline Pinckney, representing a group of ladles interested in
establishing an Art Center on the grounds of the Ney Museum, asppeared and re-
quested the Councll to purchase one of the G. I. Surplus Buildings and have
same placed on the grounds of the Museum and remodeled so that it can be used
for the Art Center. This would provide a2 bullding where persons wishing to
learn the art of drawing, painting, ete. could go, at a nominal cost. They
estimated the cost to be $6,000.00 that the City would heve to spend, the bal-
ance these ladies would provide through donations.

The Mayor advised Miss Pinckney that the City Manager and Director of
Recreation would mzke a gtudy of thig reguest and report to the Council at a
later date. The Mayor also suggested that this group might look at the Country
Club as there mizht be a part of that building that they could use after the
City gets possession of same, about Jamary 1, 1950.

The bids received on the construction of a sanitary sewer line in Waller
Creek, from 7th street to 26th street, were discussed again., The low bid re-
ceived on April 12th was Joe Bland Construction Company in the smount of
$248, 581,35. The City Manager recommended that all bids received be rejected
and the work be done by the City forces, as recommended by the Director of Pub-
1ic Works, at an estimated cost of $162,000.00.

Councilman Glass moved that all bids recelved April 12th, 1949 for the
construction of & sanitary sewer line in Waller Creek, from 7th street to 26th
street, be rejected, fhe motion carried by the followlng votes

Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Glass, Johnson, Long, Mayor Miller.

Noes: Hone

Councilmen Long, seconded by Councilmen Glass, moved that the recommends.-
tion of the City Manager that the City bduilld the sanitary sewer line in Waller
Creek, from 7th street to 26th street, at an estimated cost of $162,000.00,ve
accepted and the City Manager authorized to proceed with the work, The motion




S0

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS : ) T 3
The motion carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Glass, Johnson, Long, Mayor Miller
Toes: . None

The folloﬁing applications for zoning changes were duly advertised for
public hearing at 11 A. M. this date:

Mr and Mrs J. Miller Elliotd, change from “B" Residence to "C" Commere
cial, the property known as 306 East

_ 16tk street

Board of Adjustment RECOMMENDED this change.

No one appeared to protest this change, and the proponents were repre-
sented by thelr attorney, Harry Pollard.

Councilman Glase moved that the recommendstion of the Board of Adjust-
be sustalned and the change GRANTED and the City Attorney instructed to pre-
pare an ordinance, The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Glass, Johnson, Long, Mayor Miller
Noes: Hone
Roland B, Moore,. change from "A" Residence to "0V Commer-

clal, the Bast 23'of Lot 15, Block 2,
Division A, Walsh Place and loczted atb
3501 Bonnie Road.

Board of Adjustment RECOMMENDED this change.

Roland Moore and Frank Montgomery appeared for this change. There was
a large delegation of property owners in that area who sppeared and protested
this change vigorously. After a lengthy discussion of this requested change,
pro znd con, the Mayor called for a wvoie of the Council. The vote was to be
Aye if the founcilman favored sustaining the Board of Adjustment in their
recommendation, and Mo, 1f they dld not wisito sustain the recommendation.

Roll call showed the following:

Ayest None

Noes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Glass, Johnson, ILong, Mayor Miller
Adolph Kohn, Sr. Estate by change from YB" Residence to "C" Commer-
‘Coleman Gay, Attorney clal, the property located at 407 West

7th street.
Board of Adjustment RECOMMENDED this change,

Coleman Gay, attorney representing the Adolph Kohn, Sr. Estate . appeared
for this change. He stated that if this property were changed to "C" Commer-
cial, it could be s0ld and the estate mettled and taxes paid, dut to be left
as rental property there would not be sufficlient funds to meet these taxes which
must be pald to the Federal Government very soon.

Mrs, P, A. Welty, Los West ?th street, protested thils change,stating
that i{ would depreciate her property materizally. Mrs. Leo Martin, represent-
ing Mrs. Florence Wesht, appeared and protested the change. She stated that her
motherts property is immediately across the street from the Xohn property and
a commercial bullding would depreciate thelr property. Turther, Pth street,
hetween Guadalupe and San Antonlo streets, is too narrow to have commercial
tuildlngs on it, and is now very dangerous. She asked if the City would not
meke this & ane-way streeb.




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

A

211

The Board of Adjustment recommended that the property owned by Mrs.P. A.
Welty and located at 405 West 7th street, be included in this change and this

would then place that entire block in "C" Commercial district.
stated that 28 long as the property at 407 was going to be changed,

Mrs. Welty

she would

agree to her property being included in this change.

Councilman Glass moved that the recommendation of the Boaml of Adjustment |
be sustained on the change from "BY Residence to HC" Commercial on the property
belonging to the Adolgp Xohn, Sr., Bstate located at 407 West 7th street and the
property of Mrs, P, A, Welty located at 405 West 7th street and the change

GRANTED and the Clty Attorney instructed to prepare an ordinance.

carried by the following votes
Ayes:

‘Noes: Councilman Long

The motion

Councilmen Bartholomew, (Glass, Johnson, Mayor Miller

Councilman Glass moved that the Clby Manager be instructed to investi-
gate the request for s one-way street on West 7th street, between Guadalupe and
San Antonio streets, and to have this done, if he deems it advisable. The

motion carried by the following vote:
Ayes:

Noes: Mone

Councilmen Bartholomew, Glass, Johnson, Long, Mayor Miller

The following changes requested on property located on East Avenue or
what will be known as the Interstate Highway, from YAY Residence to "C! Commer—

cizl, were heard:

Mr and Mrs Cecil Cabiness,

Webb P. Connelly, et 21 (L. G. Dement,
Mrs. W. H. Dement and . F, Henderson)

Scott Galnes, et al(¥. Haster,
Mary Kunkel, W. C. Cagle, Mrs.
¢. Buchanan,

Mrs.
Mrs.
Mary Lee Miller, Mrs, A.
Scott Gaines).

Bascom Giles - Delwood Shopping Cen-

ter

Frank Glauninger, Kenneth E. Davis,
F. C. Homeyer, Sr. .

John Holubee,

R. C. Hoover, Mrs., HElsie Wiswell and

David Pearson.

Mr and Mrs V. C. Lear,

Allan H, Leistico,

2705 and 2707 East Avenue

all of the property on the west side of
East Avenue,in the 4500 and 4600 blocks

3007, 3105, 3109 East Avenue and 1101
East 32nd street,

1100 thru 1400 blocks on the north side
of East 38% street — area bounded on
northeast by the railroad and on west
by Bast Avenue.

G19 thru 1005 Clayton Lane, for a depth
of 150 feet from the sast line of the
Interstate Highway, end the north por-
tion of Lot 9, for a depth of 150 feet
from the south line of the Intsrstate
Highway.

2907 East Avenue

B07 Rast 2lst street, 2022 and 2024
Swigher street,.

2803 East Avenue

3800 and 3804 Emst Avenue, 1019 and
102, East 383 street, and 1018 and 1020
Bast 38th street.




27

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 2 Iz f

After a lengthy discussion regarding these changes - the greatest pro-
test coming from a number of property owners on the east side of East Avenus,
in the 4500 and H600 blocks, on account of the proposed tourist court which Webd
Connelly intends to build - the Council advised all of the applicants thet if
this change was granted it would have to be subject to any setback requirements
that may be passed by the Council.  All of the applicants agreed to this.

Councilman Long, seconded by Councilman Glass, moved that these requests
for change in zoning from A" Residence to "C!" Commercial on the above described
property be GRANTED and the Clty Attorney instructed to prepare an ordinance.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Glass, Johnson Long, Mayor Miller

Noes: Yone

The following applications for change from "B" Residence to "C" Commer-
cial are for property on ¥ast Avenue,or the Interstste Highway as it will be
known:

Sam Leane, 2400 East Avenue
A, H., Neighbors, Sr., 1001 BEast 30th street

Councliman Long moved that the requests of Sam Lane and A, H. NWeighbors,
Sr., for change from "BY Residence to."(" Commerclal, of the above described
property, be GRANTED, and the City Attorney instructed to prepare an ordinence.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Glass, Johnson, Long, Mayor Miller

Noes:? Yone

The application of 8. T. Wells for a chenge from WA" Residence to "("
Commercial of the property described as the south 52 feet of Lot 4 and the north
75 feet of Lot 5, Block "v¥, Ridgetop 4th Addition, located in the 4600 block
of Fast Avenue, which was sdvertised to be heard this date, was postponed %o
May 5: 19%: at 11 A, M.

The Board of Adjustment did not mske any recommendztions on the property

on East Avenue stating that they wished to wait until after the setback regula-
tions were established before recommending commercial locations.

Upon motion of Council Glass, seconded and carried, the meeting was

recessed to 3330 P. M, of this day. ci;is ’T\”k;“iljzrp\’.
APPROVED: O 1 "

Mayor

AFTERNOON SESSION:

April 20, 1949
3130 P, M,

The City Council reconvened at 33130 P, M., with Mayor Pro fem Glass
presiding:




el

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 2 1 3

Roll eczll:

Present: Councllmen Bartholomew, Johnson, Long, Mayor Pro tem Glass
Absent: Mayor Miller

Present also: Guiton Morgan, City Maneger; Trueman E. 0'Quinn, City
Attorney; and J. E. Motheral, Director of Public Works.

City Manager presented letters of resignation which he had received
from J. T. Ward and Harry Pruett,” members of the Board of Adjustment., The
Council requested that letters of asppreciation be sent to each of these gentle-
men for their splendid service as members of the Board of Adjustment.

Councilman Long offered the following resolution and moved its adopiion:
(RESOLUTION) |

WHEREAS, on the tax roll for the year 1948 merchandise of Ellison Photo
Company was assessed at a valuation of $15,000.00, and their furniture and fix-
tures were assessed at $3,000.00; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with a sworn inventory of personal property sub-
mitted by Elllson Photo Company assessable valuations of only $?,150 on said
merchandise and $1,030 on furniture and fixtures appear justified; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the City Tax Assessor and Collector be authorized, and he is hereby
so directed, to reduce the assessment on saild merchandise from $15,000 to '
$7,150 and to reduce the assessment on said furniture and Ffixtures from $3,000
to $1,030 on the tax roll for the year 1948.

The motion carried by the following vote:
Ayesy Councilmen Bartholomew, Johnson, Long, Mayor Pro tem Glass

Yoes: None
Absent Mayor Miller

Councilman Johnson offered the following resolution and moved its adopt-
iont

(RESOLUTION)

WHEREAS, on the tax roll for the year 1948 printing equipment of the
Gannaway Printing Company was sssessed at a valuation of $4,890; and

WHEREAS, a sworn inventory submitted by the Gannawey Printing Company
Justifies an assessable valuation of only $3,180 on said printing equipment for
the year 1948; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT tHe Clty Tax Assesgsor and Collector be authorized, and he isg here—
by so directed, to reduce the assessadble valuation of sald printing equipment
from $4,890 to $3,180 on the tax roll for the year 1948.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Barthelomsw, Johnson, Tong, Mayor Pro tem (lass
Noes: None

Abgents Mayor Miller




A

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS z ji’g:: :

Councilimen Glass offered the following resolution and moved its adopt~
ion:

(RESOLUTION)

WHEREAS, Texzas Public Service Company has presented to the City Council
tentative maps or plans showlng the proposed construction of its gas mains in
the streets in the City of Austin hereaffer named, and sald msps or plans
have been considered by the Clty Council; therefore

BE 1T RESOLVED BY ITHE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT Texas Public Service Company be and the same is hereby permitted
to lay and construct its gas mains in and upon the following streets:

(1), A gas mein in WATERSTON AVENUE, from Toyath Street sasterly
193 feet, the centerline of which gas main shall be &% feet south
of and parallel to the north property line of sald WATERSTON AVENUE.,

Said gas maln described above ghall have a cover of not less
than 2% feet.

- {2). & ges main in RIVERVIEW STREET, from a point 90 feet east
of Anthony Street westerly 54 feet, the centerline of which gas
main shall be 75 feet north of andparallel to the south property
line of said RIVERVIEVW STREET.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less
than 2% feet.

(3). A gas main in RAE DELL AVENUE, from z point 10 feet north
ofiArpdale Street northerly 83 feet, the centerline of which gas
main shall be 74 feet west of andparallel to the east property
line of saild RAE DELL AVENUE.

82id gas main desecribed above shzll have a cover of not less
than 2% feet,

(4). A gas maln in BENNETT AVEWUE, from Hast 45th Street north-
erly 97 feet, the centerline of which gas main shall be 15 feet east
of snd parallel to the west property line of sald BENNRETT AVENUE,

S9aid gas maln described above shall have a cover of not less
than 2% feet.

(5). A gas main in TOYATH STREET, from a point 25 feet south
of Waterston Avenue northerly 59 feet, the centerline of which gas
main shall be 6% feet west of and parallel to the east property
line of gald TOYATH STREET,

Said gas maln described above shall have a cover of not less
than 2% feet. .

The Tézas Public Service Company is hereby put upon notice that the
City of Austin does not guarantee that the space assigned above is clear from
other underground utiltities, but 1s based upon the best records we have at
hand, snd that the minimum depth stated does not have any reference to the
fact that greater depths may not be required at special points., When the




/.1? A 4

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS i?jﬁ%=:

Texas Public Service Company regquires definite information upon the ground as
to elevations or working points from which to base the location of their assign7
ments they shall apply to the Deparitment of Public Works not less than three
- (3) days before such information is required. The Pexas Public Service Com~
pany requires definite information upon the ground as to elevations or working
points from which to base the location of their assignments they shall apply
to the Department of Public Works not less than three {3) days before such in-
formation is required. The Texas Publice Service Company is further put upon
notice that they will be reguired to bear the expense of repairs or replace-
ment of any underground utillty damaged during the construction of lines named
in this resolution. '

A¥D THAT whenever pavement 1s cut in the vieinity of a fife plug, water
m.st be used at intervals during the course of backfilling of the ditches.

THAT the work and laylng of sald gas mains, including the excavation in
. the gstreets, and the restoration and maintenance of said streets after =ald
mains have been laid shsll be under the supervision and direction of the City
Manager, and under all the pertinent terms and conditions of the certain fran-
chises granted to sald company by the City of Austin.

- The motion carried by the following vote:
Ayest Councllmen Bartholomew, Johnson, Long, Mayor Pro tem Glasgs

¥gssiy:  H99Sr mitrer

Councilman Bartholomew moved that the following applications for taxie
cab operator!s licenses, duly approved by the City Manager, be granted:

Taxiceb Operator's Licenses:

James D. Malone, Route 5, Buda, Texas, 1946 Chevrolet Sedan, Factory No.
461019, License No. KM.5249

Willard L. Pannell, 1609 West Bth street, 1946 Chevrolet Sedan, Motor No.
' DAA287862, License No. KK-5802

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councllimen Bartholomew, Johnson, Long, Mayor Pro tem (lass
YWoes: None

Absent: Mayor Miller

Councilmen Long moved that the following applications for taxicab drivert
permits, duly approved by the City Manager, be granted:

Taxicab Drivert!s Permit:

Raymond G. Ledesnma, 2709 East 4th street

The motion carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Johnson, Long, Mayor Pro tem Glass
Yoes: None .

Absent: Mayor Miller

Councilman Long moved that the following application for a boat license
be granted:

Boat ILicenge:
A, J. Wilcox, 2702 East 22nd street, Homemad e Outboard Model




R4

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 2 1 7:8

Councilman Johnson offered the following resolution and moved its
adoptions

(RESOLUTION)

WHERRAS, it has become necessary to determine the chapges to be made
for the various types and uses anticipated in the City Coliseum; and

_ WHEREAS, several meetings with the Advisory Committee have been held
and the matter has been discussed in considerable detail; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the following charges are hereby suthorized for the use of the
City Collseum:

Food Shows Boxing

Shrine Circus Ice Sketing
Antomobile Shows Circus

Basket Ball Games Charity Balls
Tennis Matches Dog or Animal Shows
Wrestling )

For the first day $150. 00

For the next two days $135.00 per day

For the next two days $125.00 per day

Por the sixth day and each 100,00 per day

day thereafter

In addition, all users for activities named in this paragraph shall pay
the actual costs for all additional labor needed for special seating arrange-
ments, and shall pay an amount to be fixed by the City for special electrical
equipment beyond the lighting and electrical facilities normally availlable and
used as a part of the bullding.

Church conventions, religious meebtings, political meetings, sorority
and fraternity dances, policemenls balls, and other activities of a like nature,
$50.00 per night where the building is used for night activities only.

Teen-age dances and other school activities where the building is used
only at night shall pay a charge of $25.00 for each use.

IT IS FURTHER stated to be the policy of the City Council that concess-
ion rates shall be separate and apart from these uses and shall be awarded
by the City Council anmually for each fiscal year based on -

(a) Prices which the concesslonaire will charge:

(v) The equipment and services which he proposes to furnish;

(¢) The percentage of gross profits which he agrees to pay for
the concession rights to the City of Austin.

IT IS FURTHER declared to be the policy of the Gouncil that activities
of a purely commercial nature not gponmored or in charge of any local civie
group be not permitted to use the Coliseum.




i 4

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS ﬁ_? i

It is the opinion of the Clty Council that the fees to be charged and
the revenue to be expected from the Coliseum should be at least sufficient to
meet 21l operating costs including repalrs, maintenance, labor, utilities;
and, if possible, to include alsgo & sufficient amount to cover depgeciation of
the building itself. It is not anticipated, but it would be highly deslirable
if the revenue from the Clty Coliseum would be sufficlient to retire at least
in part the capital investment necessary for its construction.

© It is the purpose and intention of the Council that the Coliseum be
avallable for all actlvities of the Recreation Department and of the various
civie organlization of the city, and the costse herein preséribed are believed
to be the minimum that will permit the proper maintensnce and operation of the
building so as to be of the greatest service and the greatest venefit to the
citizens of Austin.

Whenever the City Manager shall consider it advisable, he is authorized
to require liability bonds from any user to protect the City from damage or
loss.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Johuson, lLong, Mayor Pro tem Glass
Noes: None

Abgent Mayor Miller

The City Manager was instructed to call for bids on the concessions at
the City Colissum for 10 A. M., April 27, 1949.

City Manager read a letter from Leonts Slipper Shop, 618 Congress Ave-
nue, written to the Fire Department commending them for the splendid work they
did during a fire in the Slipper Shop, and also enclosing a check for $200 for
their Relief Fund. .

Council suthorized the Austin Softball Advisory Board to charge 10¢ for
adults, for one night only during the week, for those attending sofiball games
on the Butler Tract Diamonds, the funds to be used by the Board for entry fees
in the State Tournament.

The Mayor Pro tem laid before the Council the following ordinance:

AN ORDINAWCE ORDERING AN ELECTION TO OBTAIN THE CONSENT
OF THE QUALIFIED VOTERS OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, TO
THE ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BOWDS BY THE CITY COUNCIL IN THE
SUMS AND FOR THE PURPOSES: (1) FIVE MITLLION SIX HUNDEED
FIPTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,650,000.00) FOR THE PURFPOSE OF
CONSTRUCTING IMPROVEMENTS, ENLARGEMENTS, EXTENSIONS, AND
REPAIRS TO THE ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER WORKS AND SYSTEM;
(2) ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) FOR THE PURPOSE
OF CONSTRUCTING IMPROVEMENTS, ENLARGEMENTS, EXTENSIONS,
AND REPAIRS TO THE WATER WORKS AND SYSTEM; AWD (3) FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000,00) FOR THE PURPOSE
OF CONSTRUCTING IMPROVEMENTS, ENLARGMENTS, EXTENSIONS
AND REPAIRS TO THE SANITARY SEWERS AND SEWER DISPOSAL
PLANTS OF THR SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM; PROVIDING A PRO-
CLAMATION AND NOTICE OF SAID ELECTION; AND DECLARING AN
IMERGENCY.

The ordinance "vies 'read’ the first time and Councliliman Bartholomew moved
that the rule be suspended and the ordinance passed to the second reading. The




7/

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS A 2 1 8
motion carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Johnson, Long, Mayor Pro tem Glass
Noes: Hone

Absent: Mayor Miller

The ordinance was read the second time and Councilman Bartholomew moved
that the rule be suspended and the ordinance passed to the third reading. The
motion carrled by the following vote:

Ayes; Councilmen Bartholomew, Johnson Long, Mayor Pro tem Glass

Noes: None

Absent; Mayor Miller

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman Bartholomew moved
that the ordinance be finally passed, The motion carried by the following votes

Ayess Councilmen BarthOIOmew, Johuson, Tong, Mayor Pro tem Glass

Noes: Hone

Absent s Mayor Miller

Mayor Pro tem Glass then announced that the ordinsnce had been finally
passed. )

Councilman Johnson moved that upon the recommendation of the City Managen
the bid of MILKY WAY DAIRIES be accepted for milk and cream supply at Bracken-
ridge Hospital. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayea: Councilmen Bartholomew, Johnson, Long, Mayor Pro tem Glass

Noess Noune

Absent; Mayor Miller

Councilman Johnson moved that upon the recommendation of the City Manager
the bid of PREWITT CREAMERIES be accepted for the ice cream and sherbet supply
at Brackenridge Hospital. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Bartholomew, Johnson, Tong, Mayor Pro tem Glass

Yoesy None ‘

Absent:  Mayor Miller

Councilman Johnson moved that upon the recommendatlion of the City Manager:
the bid of PATE!'S MARKET be accepted for the fresh meat supply at Brackenridge
Hospital. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayeay Councllmen Bartholomew, Johnson, Long, Mayor Pro tem Glass

Noes: Xone

Absents Mayor Miller

The following certificate of the City Manager on the destruction of
certain City Bonds was received and ordered filed:

STATE OF TEXAS #

COUNTY OF TRAVIS #

CITY OF AUSTIN # This is to certify that I have, on this 19th day of
April, 1949, as directed by a Resolution passed by the City Council of the
City of Austin, Texas, and in the presence of the undersigned attesting wit-
nesses, caused the following numbered and otherwise described cancelled bonds
to be destroyed by cremation in the City Incinerator, together with sundry
cancelled coupons paid by the City of Austin, Texas, on its bonded debt.




Year

Description

1917
1910
1918
1918
1921
1924
1924
1920
1926
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1929
1931
1931
1931
1932
1932
1935
1936
1936
1937
1938
1938
1939
1939
1940
1940
1942
1942
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947

Ridgetop School District
School

School

Sewage Disposal Plant
Hospital

Garbage Incinerator
School«

Water Filtration
School

Hogpital

School

School

Street Improvements
Street Improvements
Alrport

Airport

Fire Stations

Fire Stations

Parks & Playgrounds
Parks & Playgrounds
Hospital

Hospital

Sanltary Sewer

Street Improvement
Sanitary Sewer

Parks & Playgrounds
Fire Stations

Street Improvements
Sanitary Sewers
Parks & Playgrounds
Abattoir

Street Improvements
Sanitary Sewer

Parks & Playgrounds
Public Library

Fire Stations

Public Market

School

Parks & Flaygrounds
Fire Stations

School Refunding
Scheol

School

School

Hospital

Hospital

Adrport

Mrport

Airport Hengars & Imp.
Airport Hangars & Imp.
Airport Hangars & Imp.
Electric Plant & Sys.
Electric Plant & Bys.
Electric Plant & Sys.
Highway Rightswof-Way

o'l

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
BONDS Interest

Numbers Amount Coupons TOTAL
$ $ 250.00 §$ 250.00

500.00 500. 00

4950 2,000, 00 50.00 2,050, 00
146-150 2,500,00 1,375.00 3,875.00
23 1,000. 00 480,00 1,480.00
37-38 2, 000,00 650.00"  2,650.00
172-184  13,000.00 16,125.00 29,125.00
187.200 14,000.00 5,350.00 19,350.00
82.87 6,000.00 3,372, 50 9,372. 60
51-54 l, 000. 00 2,082.50 6,082. 50
142.151  10,00.00 3,330.00 13,330.00
3,612, 50 3,612. 50

84-90 7,000, 00 2,025.00 9,025, 00
2,018,75  2,018.75

3638 3,000.00 200,00 3,900.00
850, 00 850, 00

36-38 3, 000. 00 900.00 3,900.00
850. 00 850.00

36-38 3,000.00 855,00 3,855.00
892. 50 892. 50

2526 2,000.00 540,00 2, 540. 00
595.00 595. 00
20 1,000.00 318.75 1,318.75
226-244  19,000.00 14,345.00  33,345.00
109-117 9,000. 00 6,650.00 15,650,00
86-92 7,000, 00 5,462,50 12,462.50
14 1,000.00 570.00 1,570.00
23h-254  21,000.00 16,815,00 37,815.00
70-75 6,000, 00 4,892,860  10,892.50
6064 5,000.00 4,203, 75 9,203.75
30-32 3,000, 00 2,018.75 5,018.75
256278  23,000.00 20,662.50 43,662.50
38-40 3,000, 00 2,921.25 5,921.25
73-79 7,000. 00 5,913.75 12,913.75
5054 5,000.00 L,925,00 9,925, 00
16-17 2,000.00 1,700.00 3,700.00
3811 L, 000.00 1,440,00 5,440.00
168-177  10,000.00 5,040.00 15,040.00
L2.44 4,000, 00 570,00 &, 570.00
51-55 5,000, 00 1,375.00 6,375.00
46-50 5,000.00 600. 00 5,600, 00
147.164  18,000.00 5,750.00 23,750.00
129-146  18,000.00 1,237.50 19,237.50
3,860.00 3,860.00

4,357, 50 %,357. 50

136-136  21,000.00 1,462,50 22,462,50
95114 20, 000. 00 600,00  20,600.00
5,880.00 5,880,00
137. 50 137. 50
255.00 255,00
140.00 140.00
1,842.50 1,842, 50
2, 542, 50 2,542, 50
2,905.06 2,905.06
2,777.50 2,777:50

213




LV
e oy

£ % )

s/da J. D. Huffman, Jr.

‘ CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS AT
1947 Highway Rights-of-Way $ 3,806.25 $ 3,806, 25
1947 Highway Rightg-of-Way h,322,50 4,322,354
1947 Parks, Playgrounds & Rec. 137. 50 137.50
1947 Parks, Playgrounds & Rec. 165.00 165.00
1947 Parks, Playerounds & Rec. 227. 50 227.50
1947 sanitary Sewage System 2,667, 50 2,667.50
1947 Sanisary Sewage System 3, 660,00 3,660.00
1947 Sanifary Sewage System 4,138.79 4,138, 79
1947 School : 5,720, 00 5,720.00
1947 School 7,935.00 7,935.00
1947 School 8,977.50  8,977.50
1947 Street Improvements 1,072.50 1,072, %
1947 Street Improvements 1,455,00 1,455,00
1947 Street Improvements 1,645.00 1,645, 00
1947 Water Plant & System 935.00 935,00
1947 Water Plant & System 1,260.00 1,260,00
1947 Water Plant & Systenm 1,435.00 1,%435.00
1947 Alrport Hangars & Imp. 112, 50 112,50
1947 Electric Plant& System 1,147.50 1,147, 50
1947 Electric Plant & System 1,207.96 1,207.96
1947 Hospital Improvements 573.75 573.75
1947 Hospital Improvements 590,85 590.85
1947 Senitary Sewage System 1,575.00 1,575.00
1947 Sanitary Sewage System 1,785.70 1,785.70
1947 Street Improvements 573.75 573.75
1947 Street Improvements 590.85 590.85
1947 Water Plant & System 787.50 787. 50
1947 Water Plant & System 840.32 840.32
1948 Bridge Below Lake Austin 52,50 52,50
1948 Bridge Below Lake Austin 157,44 157,44
1948 Bridge Below Lake Austin 145.80 145,80
1948 TFlectric Plant & System 140. 00 140.00
1948 Flectric Plant & Systenm h98. 56 498, 56
1948 Electric Plant & System 568.62 568.62
1948 Fire Stations 78.75 78.75
1948 TFire Stations 301.76 301.76
1948 TFire Stationg 328.05 328.05
1948 Parks, Playgrounds & Rec. 21048000 210.00
1948 Parks, Playgrounds & Rec. 728.16 78.16
1948 Parks, Playgrounds & Rec. 838.35 838.35
1948 School 1,470.00 1,470.00
1948" School 5,00y, 64 5,084, 64
1948 School 5,759.10 5,759.10
1948 Street Improvements 253.75 253,75
1948 Street Improvements 872,48 872,48
1948 Street Improvements 1,006.02 1,006.02
1948 Water Plant & System 420.00 20,00
1948 Water Plant & System 1,462,88 1,462,88
1948 Water Plant & System 1,632.96 1,632,96
$289,500.00  $263,090.64 $552,590. 64
WITNESSES:
g/d Mrs. Stuart Long
s/d Will T. Johnson sfda  Guiton Morgen,

City Manager, Clty of
Austin, Texas




Al 7

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 2 z 1

There being no further business, upon motion of Councilman Johnson, the
meeting was recessed at 4:50 P, M., subject to the call of the Mayor.

APPROVED: @ﬁ% d&f
Mézjﬁ Pro tem .

Acting City/Cle




